
DW 20-187/ DW 22-068
Proposed Surcharge

(1) (2) (3)
Total Temp/Perm RCE

(38,065.44)$  (38,065.44)$   

94,767.62$    94,767.62$ 

56,702.18$   (38,065.44)$   94,767.62$ 

1183 1183 1183
Total Consolidated Unmetered Customers 645 645 645
Total WVG Pool 1 1 1
Total Customer Base 1,829 1829 1829

31.00$            (20.81)$           51.81$         

15.50$           (10.41)$           25.91$         Surcharge per quarter for 2 quarters *

Temporary/Permanent Rate Reconciliation

Rate Case Expenses

Total Amount

Total Consolidated Metered Customers

Surcharge per customer
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DW 20-187 DW 22-068 Order #26,790
Recoupment of Differance between Temporary Rates and Permanant Rates

(1) (2) (3)

Temporary Rate Permanent Rate Difference

DIFFERANCE BETWEEN RATES

Metered Customers - Fixed 151.98$                 148.31$                      (3.67)$               
Dockham Shores Customers Fixed 145.42$                 148.31$                      2.89$                 
WVG Pool 448.67$                 442.70$                      (5.97)$               
Unmetered Customers- Fixed 193.23$                 190.10$                      (3.13)$               
Wildwood Customers- Fixed 169.65$                 190.10$                      20.45$               

Volumetric Charge Rate:
Per 100 Cubic Feet Used 5.900$                    5.770$                        (0.13)$               
Per 100 Gallons Used 0.757$                    0.771$                        0.01$                 

Total Metered Customers-

Billed Temp Rate Permant Rate Difference
Metered Customers 1,140,790.96$      1,113,243.24$           (27,547.72)$     
Dockham Shores Customers 62,606.50$            63,850.71$                1,244.21$         
Unmetered Customers 759,379.87$         747,079.20$              (12,300.67)$     
WVG Pool 2,692.02$              2,656.20$                   (35.82)$             
Wildwood Customers 55,848.17$            62,580.24$                6,732.07$         
Total All Consolidated Customers 2,021,317.52$      1,989,409.58$           (31,907.94)$     

Metered usage in 100ccf 310,691.32$         303,845.58$              (6,845.74)$        
Dockham Shores usage per 100 gals 37,172.33$            37,860.57$                688.24$            
Total Usage Billed 347,863.65$         341,706.15$              (6,157.50)$       

Yearly Surcharge (38,065.44)$     

Reconciliation between Temporary and Permanent Rate

DW 20-187 and 22-068 
Order No. 26,790
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DW 20-187 Lakes Region Water Company, Inc. - Date filed January 15, 2021

Puc 1905.01(a)(1) 

A detailed description of rate case expenses actually incurred as of the date of the filing and projected total rate case expenses that include:

(b)                        
Procurement Process 

 (c)                                    
Actual Expense Inccured  

(d)                                                                                              
Description of Charges or Service Rendered to date.

Competiteve Bid  $                          48,477.29 
Services procured include accounting, testimony, consulting, 
responding to data requests & attendance at technical sessions 
and hearings. 

Additional Vendor  $                               125.00 Assistance in responding to data requests related to DW 18-056
 $                          48,602.29 

Competitve Bid  $                          43,827.83 Services to include consulting, filings,repsonding to data requests 
and attendance at technical sessions and hearings. 

43,827.83$                           

Retained by Commission  $                               235.00 Stenographer -Prehearing Conference held May 03, 2021

Retained by Commission  $                               563.50 Stenographer -Hearing on Temporary Rates held September 8, 
2021

Retained by Commission  $                               800.00 Stenographer -Hearing on settlement agreement for Permanent 
Rates held May 27, 2022

Retained by Commission  $                               251.50 Stenographer- Prehearing Conference Step Adj on February 1, 
2023

Retained by Commission  $                               300.00 DW 20-187 Review filing/discovery responses, prep and review 
DR Set 2 with focus on engineering issues.

Retained by Commission  $                               187.50 
DW 22-068 Step Adj-Review filing/audit report, prep and review 
DR Set 1, prep and attend Jan 31 team meeting. Primary focus on 
engineering issues. 

 $                            2,337.50 

Grand total of expenses actually inccured  $                          94,767.62 

Puc 1901.01(a)(2)
A list of services to be rendered on behalf of the utility in the full rate case by any vendor.
There are no additional vendors than who have been listed above.

Puc 1901.01(a)(3)
Total estimated cost of each service.
Estimated cost of each Service is as follows;

Service Estimate Actual Remaining Estimate
Accounting 58,000.00$                48,602.29$                          9,397.71$                                
Legal 40,000.00$                43,827.83$                          (3,827.83)$                               
Other 2,000.00$                   2,337.50$                             (337.50)$                                  

Steve E. Patnaude, LCR

NH PUC-DOE

NH PUC-DOE

Total Other Services 

Total of Accounting Services 

NH Water Law

Total of Legal Services  

Steve E. Patnaude, LCR

Steve E. Patnaude, LCR

Steve E. Patnaude, LCR

Leone, McDonnell & Roberts

DW 22-068 Lakes Region Water Co. Inc- Date filed October 19, 2022

1905.01 Estimated Rate Case Expenses
Accounting Period ending July 27, 2023

(a)                                                                                            
Name of Service Provider

Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates

DW 20-187 and 22-068 
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Date Num Name Memo/Description Account Amount Balance
Leone, McDonnell & Roberts

07/31/2021 659977 Leone, McDonnell & Roberts PUC Questions on deferred tax items 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 125.00  125.00  

Total for Leone, McDonnell & Roberts $         125.00  

Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates
05/31/2020 5312020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case 1 hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 140.00  140.00  

06/30/2020 63020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case 1.5 hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 210.00  350.00  

08/31/2020 8312020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case .125 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 17.50  367.50  

09/30/2020 9302020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case 1.3125hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 183.75  551.25  

10/30/2020 10302020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case 3.375hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 472.50  1,023.75  

11/30/2020 12052020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 2020 LRWC Rate Case 19.8125hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,872.81  3,896.56  

12/31/2020 12312020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187-LRWC Rate Case 67 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 9,715.00  13,611.56  

01/31/2021 2022021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187-LRWC Rate Case 18.19hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,637.19  16,248.75  

02/28/2021 2282021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187-LRWC Rate Case 12.1875 hrs  186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,767.19  18,015.94  

03/31/2021 3312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates Audit-DW 20-187 .125  186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 18.13  18,034.07  

03/31/2021 3312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187-LRWC Rate Case 1 hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 145.00  18,179.07  

04/30/2021 4302020 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187-LRWC Rate Case .625 hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 90.62  18,269.69  

05/31/2021 5312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 4.25 hrs  186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 616.25  18,885.94  

06/30/2021 6302021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 10.875 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,576.88  20,462.82  

07/31/2021 7312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Audit 3.5 hrs  186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 507.50  20,970.32  

07/31/2021 7312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 9.375hrs  186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,359.38  22,329.70  

08/31/2021 8312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Audit .125 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 18.13  22,347.83  

08/31/2021 8312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 9.hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,305.00  23,652.83  

09/30/2021 9302021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  24.875 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,606.88  27,259.71  

10/31/2021 10312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  9.75 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,413.75  28,673.46  

11/30/2021 113021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  3.75 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 543.75  29,217.21  

12/31/2021 12312021 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  14.0625 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,039.06  31,256.27  

01/31/2022 13122 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  18.75 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,718.75  33,975.02  

02/28/2022 2282022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  13 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,885.00  35,860.02  

03/31/2022 3312022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  5.8125 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 842.81  36,702.83  

04/30/2022 4302022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  11.625 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,685.63  38,388.46  

05/31/2022 5312022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  16.75 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,428.75  40,817.21  

06/30/2022 6302022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  2.625hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 380.63  41,197.84  

07/31/2022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case  .5625 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 389.69  41,587.53  

08/31/2022 8312022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case ..25 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 36.25  41,623.78  

09/30/2022 9302022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 7.375hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,069.38  42,693.16  

10/31/2022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 5.625hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 815.63  43,508.79  

11/30/2022 113022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 2.125 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 308.12  43,816.91  

11/30/2022 113022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 22-068 Step Adj 1hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 145.00  43,961.91  

12/31/2022 12312022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 22-068 Step Adj 4.50hr 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 652.50  44,614.41  

12/31/2022 12312022 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case .625 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 90.62  44,705.03  

01/31/2023 1312023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 4.25 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 637.50  45,342.53  

02/28/2023 2282023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates Prehearing conferance milage 170.63 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 106.63  45,449.16  

02/28/2023 2282023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 11.6875 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,753.13  47,202.29  

03/31/2023 3312023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 7.25 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,087.50  48,289.79  

04/30/2023 4302023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates DW 20-187 Rate Case 1.125hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 168.75  48,458.54  

06/30/2023 6302023 Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates Temp/Perm conversation .125hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 18.75  48,477.29  

Total for Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates $    48,477.29  
$    48,602.29  

NH Water Law
11/26/2021 1087 NH Water Law November/December 2020 4.9 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 857.50  857.50  

02/27/2022 1094 NH Water Law January 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,482.50  4,340.00  

06/17/2022 1110 NH Water Law 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 857.50  5,197.50  

07/21/2022 1115 NH Water Law DW 20-187 May 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 822.50  6,020.00  

07/26/2022 1123 NH Water Law DW 20-187 June 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,872.50  7,892.50  

09/06/2022 1130 NH Water Law July Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 542.50  8,435.00  

12/06/2022 1136 NH Water Law Aug 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,292.50  10,727.50  

12/30/2022 1144 NH Water Law September 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,237.50  13,965.00  

12/31/2022 1153 NH Water Law December 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,137.50  15,102.50  

12/31/2022 1149 NH Water Law October 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,225.00  16,327.50  

12/31/2022 1151 NH Water Law November 2021 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 105.00  16,432.50  

07/10/2023 1175 NH Water Law January 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,592.50  18,025.00  

07/13/2023 1182 NH Water Law February 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,872.50  19,897.50  

07/14/2023 1184 NH Water Law March 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 1,190.00  21,087.50  

07/14/2023 1186 NH Water Law April 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,990.00  25,077.50  

07/19/2023 1188 NH Water Law May 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,682.83  28,760.33  

07/21/2023 1190 NH Water Law June 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,097.50  31,857.83  

07/23/2023 1192 NH Water Law July 2022 Rate Case Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 35.00  31,892.83  

07/24/2023 1194 NH Water Law August 2022 Rate Case Expense-Step 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 140.00  32,032.83  

07/25/2023 1196 NH Water Law September 2022 Rate Case Expense-Step 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 52.50  32,085.33  

07/25/2023 1198 NH Water Law October 2022 Rate Case Expense-Step 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 2,660.00  34,745.33  

7/25/2023 1200 NH Water Law November 2022 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 857.50  35,602.83  

7/25/2023 1201 NH Water Law December 2022 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 490.00  36,092.83  

7/26/2023 1203 NH Water Law January 2023 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 245.00  36,337.83  

7/26/2023 1206 NH Water Law February 2023 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,500.00  39,837.83  

7/27/2023 1209 NH Water Law March 2023 Expense 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 3,990.00  43,827.83  
$    43,827.83  

NH PUC-DOE
11/02/2021 12469 NH PUC-DOE Doug Brogan Invoice 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 300.00  300.00  

02/13/2023 12612 NH PUC-DOE 22-068 Step adj- Doug Brogan  01/21-01/23 2.5 hrs 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 187.50  487.50  

Total for NH PUC-DOE $         487.50  

Steve E. Patnaude, LCR
06/03/2021 2021-020 Steve E. Patnaude, LCR DW 20-187 Transcript of Prehearing 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 235.00  235.00  

10/07/2021 2021-042 Steve E. Patnaude, LCR DW 20-187 Transcript of Hearing Temp Rates 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 563.50  798.50  

07/01/2022 2022-018 Steve E. Patnaude, LCR DW 20-187 Transcript of Hearing Temp Rates 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 800.00  1,598.50  

03/03/2023 2023-011 Steve E. Patnaude, LCR DW 22-068- Transcript of Pre hearing conferance 186.14 Misc. Deferred Debts:DW 20-187 LRWC Rate Case 251.50  1,850.00  

Total for Steve E. Patnaude, LCR $      1,850.00  
$      2,337.50  

TOTAL $    85,685.12  

Tuesday, Jul 25, 2023 01:20:03 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis

Lakes Region Water Company, Inc.
DW 20-187 Rate Case Expenses- Account 186.12

March 20, 2020 - July 27, 2023

Total OTHER

Total Legal

Total Accounting
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$48,602.29 
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LEONE, MCDONNELL & ROBERTS 
PROFESSIONAL ASSOC/A TION 

PO Box 1140 
Wolfeboro, NH 03894-1140 

(603) 569-1953 

Lakes Region Water Company, Inc. 
Tom Mason 
420 Gov. Wentworth Highway 
PO Box 389 
Moultonborough, NH 03254 

Invoice No. 659977 
Date juiy 31, 2021 
Client No. 5757 

SERVICE 

Professional services rendered in connection 
with the preparation of reviewed financial 
statements. 

Professional services rendered in connection 
with response to Leah/PUC questions on 
deferred tax items. 

PROGRESS BILLING Current Amount Due 

8 

AMOUNT 

$ 440.00 

125.00 

565.00 

Prior Balance as of 07/01/2021 

07/30/2021 Payment 

905.00 

(905.00) 

Total Amount Due $~~=='5""'6""'5""'.0..,.0 

O - 30 31- 60 61 - 90 91 -120 Over 120 Balance 
565.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 565.00 

Amount due is payable upon receipt of invoice. A finance charge 
of 1.50 percent per month will be charged to accounts over 30 days old. 



Stephen P. St. Cyr & Associates 
 
17 Sky Oaks Drive 
Biddeford, Me. 04005 
207-423-0215 
stephenpstcyr@yahoo.com 
 

June 6, 2020 
 
Tom Mason 
Lakes Region Water Company, Inc. 
P. O. Box 389 
Moultonboro, N. H. 03254  
 
Re: Year End, ROE, 2019 Financing, 2019 DS Rate Case and 2020 DS PUC Audit  
  

Fee for professional services rendered in May 2020 (see attached detail):  
 
 
 
Current Month (10.375 hours @ $140.00 / hour)  $1,452.50   
        
Reimbursable Expenses:  Copies          0.00 
 Postage          0.00 
 Scan/Email          0.00 
 Mileage (0.00 x $0.54)          0.00 

       
Total Current Month Billing                  $1,452.50 
 
 
 
Payment due upon receipt.   
 

 
 
If you have any questions or comments, please call me at 207-423-0215. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
 
 

Stephen P. St. Cyr 
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Date  Description        Hours 
 
Year End / Other 
05/03 Review email re: PPP amt        0.125 
05/04 Review Leah’s email re: PPP; Talk w/Tom re: same; Talk w/Tom re: Covid-19 Q; 
  Review email re: POASI; Review/Reply to email re: PPP loan   0.625 
05/06 Review/Reply to email re: spec acct, use of funds, etc.    0.25 
05/11 Talk w/Leah re: PPP / POASI       0.25  
05/13 Talk w/Tom re: lease/finance vacumn      0.125 
05/19 Talk w/Leah re: Co resp to PUC ltr & POASI; Review Co resp; Review sup docs;  

Review email re: PUC Ann Rep; Review email, Review PS fin’ls; Review  
